










































James River Correctional Center Extraordinary Repairs 

Roof and general Construction Repairs 

• Replacement of SAU Building Roof $76,308 
• Replacement of SAU Rooftop NC Unit $135.000 
• Replacement of JRCC Kitchen Roof $29,366 
• Replacement of ET Building Roof $120,540 

Electrical Improvements 

TOTAL $.821,214 

$361,214 

$90,000 

Continue electrical improvement plan to replace outdated electrical panels, motor control centers, 
improve lighting, and address electrical safety issues. 

Elevator Machine Replacement & Modernization $270,000 

The passenger elevator in the ET building is over 80 years old . The electronic controls were updated in 
2006 but the machine and hoist ropes are in need of replacement. 

Replace camera system in the amusement hall and the kitchen and dining rooms. $100,000 

North Dakota State Penitentiary Extraordinary Repairs TOTAL ,,$845.,~0q 

West Tower Load Bearing Wall Replacement: $200,000 

The support wall below the West Tower appears to be buckling and/or moving. We are currently waiting 
for professional engineering assessment regarding condition and cost of repair. This is critical and must 
have in order to maintain building structure and life safety for all working at NDSP. 

Relocate East Perimeter Fence: $90,000 

The East perimeter fence located directly East of Rough rider Building A is experiencing massive erosion 
problems. This erosion will compromise fence integrity and pose a potential escape risk if not corrected. 
Current exterior fence is approximately 4-5 feet within interior fence and moving this out 

Mechanical Improvements: $70,000 

Replacement pumps and NC units for facility lift station, boilers, and Heating Plant Building. 

North and South Unit Security Controls $485,000 

Replace PLC controls that open and shut unit doors and also provides for intercom service from control 
room to individual cells. This repair would replace original equipment that was installed in the late 
1980's. Equipment has passed it useful life and is no longer supported by manufacturer nor are 
replacement parts available. If system goes down, both units would have to convert to a manual process 
using keys for each door. 

Rough Rider Industries Extraordinary Repairs (special funds) JOTAL. $,100,000 

The area on the NDSP campus where RR! stores its inventory of dumpsters is in need of landscaping 
and groundwork. During spring and after heavy rains the area is not accessible to the heavy equipment. 

~-



YCC Campus - Women !O"tAL $3,781,&00 

"--.__/ MOSS Group Estimated Construction Cost for improvements to Hickory & Maple Cottages 

Table 4 Option 1 Estimated Construction Cost and Schedule 

Item Capital Investment 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Estimated 
Description Biennium Biennium Biennium Biennium Biennium Option 1 Cost 

Est. Cost Est. Cost Est. Cost Est. Cost Est. Cost 
FY21-22/ FY23-24/ FY25-Z6/ FY27-Z8/ FY29·30/ 

22-23 24-25 26-27 28-29 30-31 

Capital ·Improvements for Women (75 Renovated .B.eds @YCC Cottages and 25-Bed Secure Housing Facility) 

1 Develop Day Regional $500,000 $250,000 $· $- $- $750,000 
Reporting Centers 

2 Improvements to Hickory & '$3,781,800 $- $- $- $- $3,781,800 
Maple Cottages 

3 Upgrade Admin/Sch . for Voe./ $1,612,250 $- $- $- $ · $1,612,250 
Employ. Center 

4 Deferred Maintenance at YCC $1,332,985 $1,332,985 $- $- $- $2,665,970 

Subtotals $7,227,035 $1,582,985 $· $ · $- $8;810,020 

Deferred Maintenance (not approved) MOSS GROUP t OTAL$5,437,475 
. . . . 

Capitallmprovements for Women {75 Renovated Beds.@YCC Cottages and 25-Bed Secure Housing Facility) 

\_____,/ 
1 Develop Day Regional $500,000 $250,000 $· $· $· $750,000 

Reporting Centers 

2 Improvements to Hickory & $3,781,800 $· $· $· $· $3,781,800 
Maple Cottages 

3 Upgrade Admin/Sch. for Voe./ $1,612,250 $· $· $· $· $1,612,250 
Employ. Center 

4 Deferred Maintenance at YCC $1,332,985 $1,332,985 $· $- $· $2,665,970 

Subtotals $7,227,035 $1,582,985 $· $· $- $8,810,020 

Capital Improvements for Men (350 Beds @J RCC& 100 Beds @MRCC) 

1 Expand Community Reporting $750,000 $750,000 $· $· $· $1,500,000 
Center Programs 

2 Deferred Maintenance at JRCC $2,332,470 $2,332,470 $· $· $- $4,664,940 

3 Renovate JRCC for 350 $· $· $12,441,150 $· $· $12,441,150 
Treatment Beds 

4 Upgrade MRCC for 100 $· $15,563,000 ~ $· $· $15,563,000 ;,· 

Reentry Beds 

5 Deferred Maintenance at $1,772,020 , $886,010 $886,010 $· $· $3,544,040 
NDSP 

6 Renovate NDSP Old Admin. for $- $1,911,000 $- $· $· $1,911,000 
Special Beds 

\.__/ 



( ( ( 


